
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Scrutiny Panel  2 – Culture and Tourism

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Billiard 
Room, the Café at Delapre Abbey on Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 6pm

S Bovey
Interim Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, ext 7408 who will be able to assist 
with your enquiry.  For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 2 - 
Culture and Tourism please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Panel   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Panel Members Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( Aziz)

Councillor Vicky Culbard
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon
Councillor Brian W Sargeant
Councillor Zoe Smith

Co-opted Member Martin Sutherland, Royal and Derngate Theatres

Calendar of meetings   
Date Room  
16 April 2018   6:00 pm All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 

Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture 
and Tourism

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1.  Apologies The Chair to note any apologies for 
absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
(including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

3.  Deputations and Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak.

4.  Minutes 1 - 4 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January 2018.

5.  Witness Evidence The Scrutiny Panel to receive responses 
to its core questions from a variety of 
key expert advisors.

5 (a)  Director, Britain's Best 
Surprise

6.  Freeman of the Borough

7.  Presentation - Northampton 
Museum

The Cultural Services Manager to give  
the Scrutiny Panel a presentation on the 
Northampton museum.

8.  Site visit 5 - 13

9.  Desktop research 14 - 21

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 18 January 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - CULTURE AND TOURISM

Thursday, 18 January 2018

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw (Deputy-
Chair); Councillors Mohammed Aziz, Vicky Culbard, Arthur 
McCutcheon and  Zoe Smith

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER:

Martin Sutherland Royal and Derngate Theatres

Witnesses

Officers

Colin Spears. Local Historian

Nick Gordon, Cultural Services 
Manager
Derrick Simpson, Town Centre 
Manager
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

Members of the 
Public

Mrs Spears
Mr Appleyard

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brian Sargeant.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE

(A) ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HIGHWAYS, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL

David Grindley, Highways Asset and Traffic Manager, NCC, was welcomed to the 
meeting. The Chair advised that the Panel was keen to hear about brown signage in 
respect of culture and heritage.

1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 18 January 2018

David Grindley advised that the install of brown signage is dependent upon the facility that 
is wanting to be signed.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to pay for the signage.  
There is set criteria contained in both a local document and a document from the 
Highways Agency with set criteria for brown signage.  However certain organisations such 
as the National Trust and Englis
[...]
hes
Royal theme

A draft of a map and a tour guide is also being investigated

Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety, 
addressed the Scrutiny Panel. She confirmed that an event has been scheduled for 29 
January 2018, 3:30pm to 5:30pm, in the Great Hall to showcase the new concept drawings 
of the Museum.  It is aimed that the Museum will open in the autumn 2019.  

2



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 18 January 2018

A Group has been commissioned to do some work, ie a survey.  Samples from 
respondents will form a Focus Group that will meeting end of January/beginning of 
February  to provide their input.

The Leather Museum is part open in the Grosvenor Centre.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 It was confirmed that the Officer responsible for the outreach programme could 
investigate a unit in the Grosvenor Centre for the display of Museum artifacts

 The Chair referred to “Post Its” in other towns noting that some open up as eateries 
too.

Councillors Nunn and King were thanked for their informative addresses.

(C) DIRECTOR, NORTHAMPTON TOURISM ASSOCIATION
A response was not received from the Director, Northampton Tourism Association.

(D) LOCAL HISTORIANS
The Scrutiny Panel noted two very comprehensive responses from two local historians.  
 
Colin Spears, local historian, addressed the Scrutiny Panel on his submission, highlighting 
the key points.
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:
 

         Regarding the Institute of Tourist Guiding (ITG) qualification known as the Green 
Badge which provides a Qualification for Guides in a Borough or for specific 
Heritage sites, Mr Spears suggested training could start September 19 with trained 
guides ready to go by May 2020.  It is expected a mixed audience would be 
interested in being a Green Badge Guide.  The ITG provides insurance for events

         The Scrutiny Panel suggested Councillors could be useful guides.  It was 
suggested that a potential recommendation of the final report could include a short 
history course on Northampton for Councillors. The induction process would be best 
place for this to be included.

         Ghosts walks and similar are highly popular
         The possibility of a motor museum was referred to

 
Mr Spears was thanked for his informative address.

(E) DIRECTOR, ALVA
The Co-Optee advised that he had yet to liaise with the Director, ALVA. 

6. HEAD OF HISTORY (HERITAGE), NORTHAMPTON UNIVERSITY
The Chair advised that due to diary commitments it had proved difficult to arrange a 
meeting with the Head of History (Heritage), Northampton University. 

3



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 18 January 2018

7. WRITTEN EVIDENCE

(A) DIRECTOR, CANAL RIVER TRUST
A response from the Director, Canal River Trust was not received.

(B) LOCAL TRAVEL AGENTS
A response from local Travel Agents was not received.

(C) FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH
The Chair advised that Mr Ager, Freeman of the Borough, had tendered his apologies and 
had asked to attend the next meeting.

It was agreed that Mr Ager, Freeman of the Borough, would be invited to attend the next 
meeting. 

(D) FINDINGS FROM THE SURVEY

The Chair advised that a survey went live in the autumn 2017 and details were also 
forwarded to a number of Resident Groups and Forums.  The key points, relevant to the 
scope of the Review, made by the 95 respondents to the survey were reported.

It was agreed that the information provided would inform the evidence base of this Review.    

The Chair advised that Michael Ellis, MP, had the role of Parliamentary Under-Secretary 
(Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport), it would therefore be good to send him 
a copy of the Scrutiny Panel’s final report.

The Scrutiny Panel then firmed up its arrangements for its site visit on Monday 22 January 
2018. 

4



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY PANEL 2 
CULTURE AND TOURISM

22 MARCH 2018

BRIEFING NOTE: SITE VISITS

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 At its December 2017 meeting, Scrutiny Panel 2 (Culture and Tourism) 
discussed potential site visits and decided that it would visit:

 Rugby and Market Harborough

1.2 Other towns and cities were suggested:
 Hull
 Stratford Upon Avon
 Leicester
 Hay on Wye

1.3   The findings from the desktop research regarding the other cities and 
towns listed above are detailed in a separate agenda item.

1.4   Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Arthur McCutcheon, Mohammed Aziz, Vicky Culbard 
and Zoe Smith together with the Scrutiny Officer attended the site visits.

2 MARKET HARBOROUGH

5

Agenda Item 8



2

2.1The site visit met with the Tourism Executive of Leicestershire Promotions 
Limited.  The Tourism Executive works four days for Harborough District 
Council, the Authority pays his salary.

2.2  A number of successful initiatives have been introduced including:

 Networking with the managers of local hotels, bed and breakfasts, 
attractions, cafes etc.  Promotion of these is now via a micro site – 
“explore Harborough” that is contained within the full website “Go 
Leicestershire”.  Explore Harborough is building a mini brand.

 Harborough by the sea
 Harborough Cultural Hub – Has a tri-annual programme. The Hub 

comprises around 7-8 performing arts associations.  It is aimed that the 
Hub will become self-sufficient.  Prior to the inception of the Hub, the arts 
associations had not come together before to share information.

 The Tourism Steering Group meets quarterly comprising around 35 
members. Each meeting commences with ½ hour of networking then ½ 
hour of an update and strategising.  It is very successful.  The meetings 
are initiated by the Tourism Executive and the Group encourages tourism 
businesses to come together.

 There is a working document for Harborough that details what the key 
themes are in relation to prom
[...]
l 
is important, they are an Accredited Museum, they are not regularly 
funded from the Arts Council, but receive Grants for the Arts support.

9



6

3.8    The Hall of Fame attracts lots of international visitors to the town.

3.9     The Authority reviewed its Corporate Strategy in 2017 and the visitor 
experience/Tourism was prioritised.  

3.10 There is a good artist scene in Rugby.

3.11 The Site Visit was privileged to go on a short guided tour of the town. It 
was not the full tour but a number of key attractions were observed.  A 
volunteer guide led the tour.

                        

10



7

4 CONCLUSIONS

4.1 Both towns visited had a Tourism Strategy or similar.

4.2 Both towns have blue plaques, example of which above in paragraph 2.11.

4.3 Harborough has a heritage guide and costs £1.   Rugby has one too. 

4.4 Both towns have organised tours, led by volunteers.

4.5 Harborough had engaged volunteers in a number of ways – Cultural Hub, 
Groups such as Bloom and Litter Picking.

4.6 Both towns attract lots of visitors.

5                 RECOMMENDATION

5.1 That the information provided in this briefing note informs the 
evidence base of this Scrutiny Review.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2 – 
Culture and Tourism

24 January 2018

11



This trail will take you around the town, where you will see many 
interesting buildings and learn a little about the town’s history. The 
trail is circular, starting and finishing at The Symington Building on 
Adam and Eve Street. It is about a mile long and will take around an 
hour, unless you decide to stop in one of the many excellent cafes or 
independent shops here in Market Harborough.

The town of Market Harborough didn’t exist until the beginning of the 
13th century when a Royal Charter allowed a market to be held outside 
the settlements of Arden, Little Bowden and Great Bowden. Workshops, 
storehouses and homes were built creating streets
[...]
-bookshops/
https://www.inprint.co.uk/thebookguide/shops/town.php?loc=Wales&locc=Mid%20Wales&loccc=HAY-ON-WYE%20%20Powys
https://www.inprint.co.uk/thebookguide/shops/town.php?loc=Wales&locc=Mid%20Wales&loccc=HAY-ON-WYE%20%20Powys
https://coventry2021.co.uk/news/


8

3                 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the information provided in this briefing note informs the 
evidence base of this Scrutiny Review.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2 – 
Culture and Tourism

2 January 2018

21


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Site visit
	Low Res R0183 Harborough Museum Town Trail Leaflet 6

	9 Desktop research



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 22 March 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - CULTURE AND TOURISM

Thursday, 22 March 2018

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Sam Kilby Shaw (Co 
Chair);  Councillors Mohammed Aziz, Vicky Culbard, Brian Sargeant 
and Zoe Smith

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER:

Martin Sutherland Royal and Derngate Theatres

Witnesses

Officers

Kate Dent, Director, Britain’s Best Surprise

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Members of the 
Public

 Colin Spears
Mrs Spears

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
Martin Sutherland, Co-Optee, declared a personal interest in item  5(a), as he is on the 
Board of the Britain’s Best Surprise.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE

(A) DIRECTOR, BRITAIN'S BEST SURPRISE
Kate Dent, Director, Britain’s Best Surprise, addressed the Scrutiny Panel and 
commented.

 Britain’s Best Surprise is a campaign for the county launched March 2017

 It promotes Northamptonshire and its many attractions.  It is positioned as a 
world class destination

 The website objective started off as a “What’s on Diary” and snowballed from 
there



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 22 March 2018

 There are 20 million visitors to Northamptonshire, tourism supports 14,000 jobs 
and brings in £1 billion per year

 Britain’s Best Surprise has plans to further develop its website, involve industry 
and direct traffic to the website.  15% of the traffic is from London  and 25% from 
Northampton

 An Intern upkeeps the website and quickly updates it

 There is a good presence on Social Media, around 8,000 followers

 Leaflets are in production and will be distributed to various locations

 Liaisons are taking place between Britain’s Best Surprise and Economic 
Development at the Boroughs and Districts in Northamptonshire regarding a 
Destination Management Plan

 Britain’s Best Surprise is very keen to work with partners locally, in particular 
around the new Silverstone Heritage centre and the potential that brings

 Links with the University are established and hugely important

 Britain’s Best Surprise runs various campaigns such as churches, stately homes 

 Themes are set:

 2019         Sport

 2020/21    Arts and Culture

 2022        American Heritage and its links

Kate Dent was thanked for her informative address.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.

6. FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH
The Chair advised that the Freeman was unable to attend and had asked to attend the 
meeting in April 2018.

Therefore consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting.

7. PRESENTATION - NORTHAMPTON MUSEUM
Consideration of this agenda item was deferred to the April meeting.

8. SITE VISIT
The Scrutiny Panel considered its report following its recent site visits, noting the 
conclusions.



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 22 March 2018

The Chair commented on the value of the role of the Tourism Executive at Harborough 
and the value of the roles of Officers at Rugby regarding tourism.

The maintenance of monuments such as Eleanor Cross were highlighted as important.

Tourist Information Centres are very important and work well if linked to facilities such as 
cafes.

The Chair referred to the site visit of Delapre Abbey that the Panel had taken place earlier 
that day; commenting on the splendour of the restoration.

AGREED:  That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.

9. DESKTOP RESEARCH
The Scrutiny Panel considered a report that details the findings from recent desktop 
research.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.

The meeting concluded at 19:05 hours


